
The Town of Hilton Head Island 
Budget Workshop 

Tuesday, June 5, 2012 
Benjamin M. Racusin Council Chambers 

5:00 P.M. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. FOIA Compliance – Public notification of this meeting has been published, 

posted, and mailed in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act and the 
Town of Hilton Head Island requirements. 
 

3. Capital Improvements Program (CIP) Review 
 

4. Review of Debt Service Budget 
 
5. Review of Stormwater Utility Fund 

 
6. General Discussion 
 
7. Appearance by Citizens 

 
8. Adjournment 
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Capital Projects Fund  
 
Capital improvements are broken into three segments; one segment is integrated into the General 
Fund operating budget, one in the Capital Projects Fund, Capital Improvements Program (CIP) 
budget, and the third is in the Stormwater Utility Fund.  Located in the General Fund and to be 
funded with current operating funds are capital equipment purchases costing $5,000 or more and 
software purchases which cost more than $50,000.  Capital Improvements for the Stormwater 
Utility are funded by Stormwater Utility Fees and budgeted in the Stormwater Utility Fund.  All 
other items meeting the same criteria are included in the Capital Projects Fund. 
 
In accordance with State law, the proposed CIP for Fiscal Year 2013 was developed by staff for 
review and recommendation of the full Planning Commission. The pathways and parks section 
was also reviewed by the Parks & Recreation Commission.  The Planning Commission annually 
recommends the proposed CIP to Town Council for adoption during their CIP Budget Workshop 
in May. 
 
Included in this section is the Town’s capital expenditure plan with funding sources for the 
upcoming year.  The Town adopts a formal budget for the current year only, fiscal year 
2013.  In addition, a ten-year capital plan is included that identifies anticipated capital 
expenditures with funding sources to be determined.  The Ten-Year CIP is based on a variety of 
sources.  Sources are Town Council’s Policy and Management Agendas for Calendar Year 2012 
which included input from the public and the Town’s Boards, Commissions and Committees.  
Other source documents include: The 2010 Comprehensive Plan update which incorporates the 
Initiative Area Plans; the Transportation Plan which includes pathways as well as roads; the 
Town-Wide Drainage Plan; the Fire & Rescue Master Plan, the recently approved Recreation 
Element; the adopted County-wide All Hazard Mitigation Plan, the Comprehensive Emergency 
Management Plan; the Beach Access Plan, the Beach Maintenance Monitoring reports; the 
Broad Creek Management Plan, and a Space Needs Study of all Town facilities and properties to 
include Town Hall, all parks, Fire and Rescue stations and town-wide infrastructure.  
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Capital Projects Fund 
Fiscal Year 2013 Capital Improvements Program (CIP)  
 
The Capital Projects Fund (CIP) budget for Fiscal Year 2013 totals $12.649 million and consists 
of the following category funding levels: 

 
Capital Projects Fund (CIP) Expenditures by Category 

 
 
 
 
 

Pathways
$1,745,000 

14%

Roadway Improvements
$2,877,000 

23%

Park Development
$2,008,000 

16%

Existing Facilities/Infrastructure
$4,444,000 

35%

New Facilities/Infrastructure
$950,000 

7%

Beach Maintenance
$625,000 

5%
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FY
Revised 2013 FY 2012 FY 2012

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 Budget Est. Actual Budget Budget Est. Actual
Revenues
Property Taxes 709,774         695,844         696,763         692,850          692,850        706,707         2% 2%
Investments 213,183         34,027           23,752           -                      -                    -                     N/A N/A
Grants 52,525           75,956           814,528          814,528        -                     -100% -100%
Contributions 8,500             7,500             7,500             100,000          100,000        -                     -100% -100%
Sunday Permit Fees 254,500         314,950         356,900         689,803          689,803        495,500         -28% -28%
Capital Sales Tax 703,258         331,639         425                 425               -                     -100% -100%
Hospitality Tax 4,826,318      4,708,807      -                     -                      -                    -                     N/A N/A
Impact Fees - Roads 43,071           55,643           79,254           159,722          159,722        925,000         479% 479%
Impact Fees - Parks 15,675           19,437           26,334           90,000            90,000          -                     -100% -100%
County 300,000         -                     275,000         -                      -                    -                     N/A N/A
Stormwater Fees 1,572,183      -                     -                      -                    -                     N/A N/A
Sale of Property/Equip. 8,582             1,888,488      324,774         -                      -                    -                     N/A N/A
Premium on Bond Issuance -                     121,571         340,168          340,168        -                     -100% -100%
Hospitality Tax Bond Proceeds -                     -                     1,393,294       1,393,294     4,947,000      255% 255%
Beach Preservation Fee Bond 11,000,000     11,000,000   -100% -100%
General Obligation Bond Proceeds -                     12,000,000    1,500,000       1,500,000     -                     -100% -100%

Transfers In:
ATAX State -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     N/A N/A
Real Estate Transfer Fees 3,098,194      7,757             33,080           -                      -                    -                     N/A N/A
Beach Preservation Fees 2,942,158      1,541,701      606,267         2,845,719       2,845,719     1,090,000      -62% -62%
Tax Increment Financing 119,314         973                376,744         6,933,635       6,933,635     2,512,000      -64% -64%
Hospitality Tax -                     -                     1,543,734      1,395,543       1,395,543     1,955,000      40% 40%
Stormwater Fees -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    40,000           N/A N/A
General Fund -                     -                      

Miscellaneous 83,881           2,000             (77,062)          -                    -                     N/A N/A
Lease 85,839           45,645           19,200           14,688            14,688          12,000           -18% -18%
Total Revenues 15,036,955    21,851,938    4,292,240      27,970,375     27,970,375   12,683,207    -55% -55%

Expenditures & Other Uses
Pathway Improvements 985,889         934,823         548,128         1,522,553       769,882        1,745,000      15% 127%
Drainage Improvements 822,502         (192,411)        -                     -                      -                    -                     N/A N/A
Roadway Improvements 4,797,316      916,560         1,154,476      3,055,840       1,600,491     2,877,000      -6% 80%
Park Development 1,447,812      724,232         257,991         1,558,455       803,160        2,008,000      29% 150%
Existing Facilities 5,376,667      4,959,040      2,997,296      2,770,678       1,886,167     4,444,000      60% 136%
New Facilities 4,344,044      923,844         354,644         4,790,732       3,634,168     950,000         -80% -74%
Land Acquisition 8,452,181      1,152,741      2,917,122      -                      -                    -                     N/A N/A
Beach Maintenance 934,747         1,331,073      568,574         13,563,615     11,274,364   625,000         -95% -94%
Transfers Out 4,527,205      3,537,280      37,500           1,137,500       1,142,715     37,500           -97% -97%
Debt Service/Issue Costs/Misc. 115,084         264,273         265,800          288,639        -                     -100% -100%
Total Expenditures & Other Uses 31,803,447    14,551,455    8,835,731      28,665,173     21,399,586   12,686,500    -56% -41%

Net change in fund balances (16,766,492)   7,300,483      (4,543,491)     (694,798)         6,570,789     (3,293)            

Fund balance - beginning  30,133,566    13,367,074    20,532,570    13,841,517     13,841,517   20,412,306    

Prior period adjustment -                     (134,987)        (2,147,562)     -                      -                    -                     

Fund balance - ending 13,367,074    20,532,570    13,841,517    13,146,719     20,412,306   20,409,013    

Note: Beginning with FY10, the stormwater projects are no longer budgeted in this fund; see the Stormwater Utility Fund.

FY 2012 % change

Capital Projects Fund 
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Estimated 
Roll 

Forward 
Balance

FY 2013 
Budget

Impact 
Fees

FY 
2013 
Taxes

Beach 
Fee

SWU 
Fee

Hospi- 
tality 
Tax 

Hospi- 
tality 
Bond TIF

Sunday 
Liquor 
Fees Lease

753        1,745   750    55    -     -  480    460    -     -    -  

Roadway Improvements 1,449     2,877       175 25    -     -  1,125 435    1,117 -    -  

755        2,008   -    50    400     -  200    -     900    458   -  

852        4,444   -       580 25       -  150    3,677 -     -    12    

3,236     950      -    -   40       40    -     375    495    -    -  

Beach Maintenance 1,289     625      -    -   625     -  -     -     -     -    -  

TOTAL 8,334     12,649 925    710  1,090  40    1,955 4,947 2,512 458   12    

Pathway Rehabilitation 185 55    130    

21 660 330    330    

Leg O'Mutton 43 560 280    280    

Honey Horn Access Improvements 95 60 60      

US 278 (Fresh Market to Shelter Cove) 160 80      80      

120 60      60      

Dunnagan's Alley 328 -       

Pembroke Drive 44 -       

Gardner Drive 39 -       

183 -       

TOTAL 753        1,745   750    55    -     -  480    460    -     -    -  

100 100    

230 1,125 1,125 

100 -     100    

65 110 -     110    

170 225 -     225    

50 25 25    

75 75      

Pedrestrian Crosswalks 251        -       

Intersection Improvements 151        -       

Mathews Dr./Chaplin Area Connectivity 420        70        70      

Dunnagan's Alley Roundabout 1            -       

Marshland Roundabout 103        1,047   1,047 

8            -       

TO TAL 1,449     2,877   175    25    -     -  1,125 435    1,117 -    -  

 Park Development 

 Existing Facilities 

 New Facilities 

THO USANDS O F DO LLARS

Category

Summary
 Pathways 

Pathways

US 278 (Shelter Cove/Chaplin to Mathews north)

US 278 (Wexford Circle to Fresh Market Shoppes)

Lemoyne Avenue Reconstruction

Traffic Signal Mast Arms

Mathews Dr. N. - Roundabout @ Beach City Rd

Roadway Improvements

Capital Projects Fund Expenditures by Funding Source - 2013

US 278 @ New Orleans to Shipyard &Town Hall

Roadway Safety Improvements

Leamington/Fresh Market Shoppes

Directional/Neighborhood Signage

F&R Emergency Access Points

Private (Dirt) Rd. Acquisition
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Estimated 
Roll 

Forward 
Balance

FY 2013 
Budget

Impact 
Fees

FY 
2013 
Taxes

Beach 
Fee

SWU 
Fee

Hospi- 
tality 
Tax 

Hospi- 
tality 
Bond TIF

Sunday 
Liquor 
Fees Lease

THO USANDS O F DO LLARS

Category

Capital Projects Fund Expenditures by Funding Source - 2013

336 508 50 458

82 200 200

128 700 700

200 200

Seniors' Center 100 TBD

37 -       

Collier Beach Park 400 400

Chaplin Tennis Park 72 -       

TO TAL 755        2,008 -    50 400 -  200 -         900 458 -  

188 251 251  

291 279  12    

305 225 50    25       -     150    

275 -     275    

50 -     50      

109 150 150    

Fire Station 6 Replacement         250 3,202   -     3,202 

TO TAL 852        4,444   -    580  25       -  150    3,677 -     -    12    

1,681 80 40 40

5 -     5

70 -     70

210 -     210

90 -     90

725 495 -     495

F&R Computer System 69 0

Dunnagan's Area Initiative 555 0

Site Infrastructure - Emg. Town Hall 6 0

BCSO with Tenant Upfit 200 0

TOTAL 3,236     950      -    -   40       40    -     375    495    -    -  

Park Development

Chaplin Linear Park w/Boardwalk

Park Upgrades

Recreation Center Enhancements

Rowing and Sailing Center

Yacht Cove Community Park

Facilities Surveillance Cameras

Town Hall Renovations

New Facilities & Infrastructure
Sewer Projects

Dispatch Center Equipment Upgrade

Fire/Medical Systems and Equipment Replacement 

Public Saftey Systems Equipment Upgrade

Mobile Computing AVL Upgrade

Coligny/Pope Avenue Area Initiative

Fire Station 2 Replacement

Existing Facilities & Infrastructure
Rehabilitaion and Renovation of Fixed Capital 
Assets

Clean up, Maintenance of Properties & Demolition 
of Structures

Apparatus and Vehicle Replacement
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Estimated 
Roll 

Forward 
Balance

FY 2013 
Budget

Impact 
Fees

FY 
2013 
Taxes

Beach 
Fee

SWU 
Fee

Hospi- 
tality 
Tax 

Hospi- 
tality 
Bond TIF

Sunday 
Liquor 
Fees Lease

THO USANDS O F DO LLARS

Category

Capital Projects Fund Expenditures by Funding Source - 2013

        556 500 500     

          13 100 100     

            6 25 25       

Port Royal Fill Project 714        -       

TOTAL 1,289     625      -    -   625     -  -     -     -     -    -  

Beach Maintenance
Beach Management and Monitoring

Beach Parks/Access Rehabilitation

Dunes Refurbishment and Maintenance
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Ten-Year Capital Improvements Program (CIP)  
 
The anticipated capital expenditures over the next ten years are anticipated to be $83.35 million.  
This is a plan and is not a formally adopted budgeted beyond the current fiscal year, fiscal year 
2013.  The estimated expenditures by program are as follows: 

 
Ten-Year Capital Improvements Program Expenditures by Program 

 
 

Pathways
$13,315,000 

16%

Roadway Improvements
$5,277,000 

6%

Park Development
$8,043,000 

10%

Existing Facilities/Infrastructure
$23,578,000 

28%

New Facilities/Infrastructure
$9,887,000 

12%

Beach Maintenance
$23,250,000 

28%
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FY FY FY FY FY FY 

Category Total 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018-2022

Pathways 13,315       1,745       1,430       2,850       3,520       1,210        2,560       

Roadway Improvements 5,277         2,877       2,250       50            50            50             -               

Park Development 8,043         2,008       625          3,510       700          200           1,000       

Existing Facilities & Infrastructure 23,578       4,444       3,332       1,759       987          1,001        12,055     

New Facilities & Infrastructure 9,887         950          1,250       5,440       523          482           1,242       

Beach Maintenance 23,250       625          625          625          17,625     625           3,125       

Total 83,350       12,649     9,512       14,234     23,405     3,568        19,982     

185 195 200 210 220 1,100

660

560

60            

480

330

160 1,320       

120 30 1,170

120 930

US 278 (Gum Tree Road to Squire Pope Rd.) 55            10            550          

220 1,690

Singleton Beach Road 40 300

110 600

100 760

40 300

90 400

Total 1,745 1,430 2,850 3,520 1,210 2,560

US 278 (Fresh Market Shoppes to Shelter Cove)

Honey Horn Access Improvements

Pathway Rehabilitation

Leg O'Mutton

US 278 (Wexford Circle to Fresh Market Shoppes)

US 278 (Gardner Drive to Jarvis Park)

US 278 (Jenkins Island to the bridge)

US 278 (Stoney area)

Pembroke Drive

Gardner Drive

Jonesville Road

US 278 (Jarvis/Honey Horn to Graves Bridge)

US 278 (Squire Pope Rd. to Welcome Center)

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

CIP Expenditures by Category 2013-2022

SUMMARY

PATHWAYS

US 278 (Shelter Cove/Chaplin to Mathews north)
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FY FY FY FY FY FY 

Category Total 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018-2022

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

CIP Expenditures by Category 2013-2022

100

1,125

100          50 50 50 50 TBD

110          100

TBD

225 300

25 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

600

75 800

Summit Drive Realignment and Refurbishment 400

Mathews Dr./Chaplin Area Connectivity 70

Marshland Roundabout 1,047

Total 2,877 2,250 50 50 50 -           

508 200 200 200 200 1,000

200 TBD TBD

700

200 2,310

Seniors' Center TBD

FY12 1,000

Collier Beach Park 400

Chaplin Linear Park Boardwalk 400

Ford Shell Ring Park 25 500

Total 2,008 625 3,510 700 200 1,000

Stoney Secondary Road (south)

Traffic Signal Mast Arms

Honey Horn Access Improvements

Leamington/Fresh Market Shoppes

Roadway Safety Improvements

Directional/Neighborhood Signage

F&R Emergency Access Points

Park Upgrades

Recreation Center Enhancements

Chaplin Linear Park Boardwalk

Rowing and Sailing Center

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

PARK DEVELOPMENT

Yacht Cove Community Park

Lemoyne Avenue Reconstruction

Private (dirt) Rd. Acquisition

 
 
 
 
 



11 
 

 
 

FY FY FY FY FY FY 

Category Total 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018-2022

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

CIP Expenditures by Category 2013-2022

 

251 251 251 251 251 1,255

291 291 291 291 291 1,455

225 290 1,217 445 459 9,345

275 2,500

50

150

Fire Station 6 Replacement 3,202

Total 4,444 3,332 1,759 987 1,001 12,055

80 15 40 40

5 20 5 5 22 65

70 405 360 300 775

210 135 50 90 100 277

90 60 60

25 28 65

495 650 5,130

215

Total 950 1,250 5,440 523 482 1,242

500 500 500 500 500 2,500

100 100 100 100 100 500

25 25 25 25 25 125

17,000

Total 625 625 625 17,625 625 3,125

Apparatus and Vehicle Replacement

Facilities Surveillance Cameras

Clean up, Maintenance of Properties & Demolition 
of Structures

Fire Station 2 Replacement

EXISTING FACILITIES

Sewer Projects

Dispatch Center Equipment Upgrade

Fire/Medical Systems and Equipment Replacement 

Town Hall Renovations

NEW FACILITIES

Beach Renourishment

Beach Management and Monitoring

Beach Parks/Access Rehabilitation

Dunes Refurbishment and Maintenance

Coligny/Pope Avenue Area Initiative

Public Safety WAN/PN

BEACH MAINTENANCE

Public Saftey Systems Equipment Upgrade

Mobile Computing AVL Upgrade

Fire and Rescue Computer Systems CAD Upgrade

Rehabilitaion &Renovation of Fixed Capital Assets
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Revised 2013 FY 2012 FY 2012
2009 2010 2011 Budget Est. Actual Budget Budget Est. Actual

Revenues
Property Taxes 4,734,076    5,529,403    5,583,395    5,544,650    5,544,650    5,655,543    2% 2%
Investments 206,739       55,566         82,349         6,000           114,983       50,000         733% -57%
Bond Premium -                   34,061         -                   228,063       228,063       -                   -100% -100%
Issuance of Bonds -                   5,005,000    -                   20,635,000  20,635,000  -                   -100% -100%
Federal Reimbursement - BABS -                   -                   207,868       191,712       191,712       189,634       -1% -1%
Fund Balance - Property Taxes -                   -                   -                   534,435       534,435       -                   -100% -100%
Fund Balance - Hospitality Taxes -                   -                   -                   509,895       509,895       -                   -100% -100%

Transfers In:
Hospitality Taxes 758,236       756,508       760,132       2,036,576    2,036,578    1,638,313    -20% -20%
Real Estate Transfer Fees 2,331,090    2,721,768    2,469,965    1,863,830    1,863,828    2,614,357    40% 40%
Stormwater Fees 1,250,275    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   N/A N/A
Beach Preservation Fees 2,676,584    2,812,310    2,785,750    2,853,474    2,853,478    3,113,854    9% 9%
Tax Increment Financing 3,964,162    3,987,538    4,011,252    4,040,670    4,040,665    4,064,885    1% 1%
General Fund -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -              
Capital Projects Fund -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -              

Total Revenues 15,921,162  20,902,154  15,900,711  38,444,305  38,553,287  17,326,586  -55% -55%

Expenditures
Administrative 23,535         17,131         44,390         17,790         17,790         17,790         0% 0%
Payment to Escrow Agent -                   5,248,484    -                   21,675,878  21,675,878  -                   -100% -100%
Debt Issue Costs -                   127,144       -                   451,812       451,812       -                   -100% -100%
Principal 11,220,000  11,415,000  12,305,000  12,105,000  12,105,000  11,645,000  -4% -4%
Interest 5,679,190    4,335,765    4,524,266    3,914,952    3,914,952    4,265,225    9% 9%
Total Expenditures 16,922,725  21,143,524  16,873,656  38,165,432  38,165,432  15,928,015  -58% -58%

Net change in fund balances (1,001,563)   (241,370)      (972,945)      278,873       387,855       1,398,571    

Fund balance - beginning  10,884,048  9,882,485    6,974,490    6,135,600    6,001,545    6,414,473    

Prior period adjustment -                   (2,666,625)   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Fund balance - ending 9,882,485    6,974,490    6,001,545    6,414,473    6,389,400    7,813,044    

Note: Beginning in FY 2010 Stormwater Utility Bonds are no longer budgeted in this fund; see the Stormwater Utility Fund.

2012 % change

Debt Service Fund
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Stormwater Utility Fund 
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FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 Revised Estimated FY 2013 FY 2012 FY 2012
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Budget Est. Actual

Revenues
Stormwater Fees -            2,553,971       3,377,779      3,575,795      3,575,795       3,611,553      1% 1%
Grants -            -                     -                     -                 -                  -                 -            -            
Investments -            83,128            8,612             -                 -                  -                 -            -            
New Bond Issue -            -                     -                     -                 -                  -                 -            -            
Total Revenue -            2,637,099       3,386,391      3,575,795      3,575,795       3,611,553      1% 1%

Expenses
  Personnel:
     Total Personnel -            -                 147,029         147,190         140,022          150,461         2% 7%

  Operating:
     Operational 8,200             -            -            

     Beaufort County SWU Administration Fee -            -                 -                 92,109           92,109            92,109           0% 0%
     Water Quality Monitoring -            -                 -                 59,350           59,350            45,000           -24% -24%
     LiDAR Mapping Update 89,000           -            -            
     Public Education 35,000           35,000            23,000           -34% -34%
     NPDES Phase II Permitting -            -                 -                 12,000           -            -            
   Total Operating -            -                 -                 186,459         186,459          269,309         44% 44%

  Stormwater Projects: 
     Capital Projects and Upgrades -            -                 -                 1,488,454      1,488,454       2,705,000      82% 82%
     Drainage Maintenance and Repairs -            79,875            210,767         726,259         726,259          1,862,000      156% 156%
     Pump Stations -            -                 -                 301,845         198,845          300,000         -1% 51%
     Inventory and Modeling -            -                 -                 604,875         114,870          1,250,000      107% 988%
    Total Stormwater Projects -            79,875            210,767         3,121,433      2,528,428       6,117,000      96% 142%

Depreciation and Amortization -            593,229          690,885         -                 690,885          -                 -100% -            

  Debt Service:
     Administrative -            3,000              50,000           255,490         3,000              3,000             -99% 0%
     Interest -            721,122          518,146         639,610         383,918          366,126         -43% -5%
     Principal -            565,000          515,000         605,000         640,000          780,000         29% 22%
     Total Debt Service -            1,289,122       1,083,146      1,500,100      1,026,918       1,149,126      -23% 12%

Total Expenses -            1,962,226       2,131,827      4,955,182      3,881,827       7,685,896      55% 98%

Transfer Out -            302,763          302,763         235,330         235,330          276,130         17% 17%

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenses -          372,110          951,801         (1,614,717)     (541,362)         (4,350,473)     

Note: Beginning with FY10, the stormwater projects were established in this fund.  Previously, they were reported in the Capital Projects Fund.

FY 2012 % change

Stormwater Utility Fund



FY 2013 budgets in red are rebudgeted for FY13 without an amount change and the FY12 budget was reduced correspondingly.  Some projects' budget has a portion rebudgeted from FY12 
which is disclosed parenthetically after the project name.

BUDGET DETAIL FY 2012 FY 2013
IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS ESTIMATED 

ROLL -           
SWU FEE

 SWU FEE  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND 

Oakmarsh Road outfall - remove sediments, extend pipe             10 
Mathews / Matilda - bank erosion             12 
Sinkhole at Shelter Cove Park   Misc. 
Palmetto Headlands - ditch cleanouts
Mathews culvert outfall - remove pinch valves repl w gates             80 
Folly Field - channel cleanout             75 
Woodlake Villas outfall backflow prevention weir installation
Old Woodlands - pond weir / channels up to Pineland             20 
Beaufort County
Shamrock Circle - roadside ditches/drvwy pipes             80 
Crossings Park Vac Haul and Pipe Jetting 
Bermuda
Firethorn
Folly Field Turn Lane Drng Imp.
Northridge
Summit
Tabby Walk
Tanglewood
State Misc.
WHP median and shoulder drainage work           150 
Out year Town/County/SCDOT ROW work           75           75           75           75 
Jarvis bypass channel (Const) (moved from UG & IMP)           98 
Misc Vac-haul             75           75           75           75           75 
Channel Cleaning             75           75           75           75           75 
Misc Ditch Mowing             50           50           50           50           50 
Video of misc suspect failing pipes             50           50           50           50           50 
Unknown Rehab contingency           100         100         100         100         100 
TOTAL                  -             777         523              -         425              -         425              -         425              - 

Greenwood Dr ditch from Heritage Farm to Fraser Circle             60 
Out year POA requested maint projects         100         100         100         100 
General drainage maint - pipe cleaning & repairs             15           15           15           15           15 
General Lagoon maint of risers and gates             20           20           20           20           20 
ditch cleaning, vac-haul, stabilization, unknown rehab             25           25           25           25           25 
TOTAL                  -             120         160              -         160              -         160              -         160              - 

Man o War & Longboat ROW drainage pipe repair/lining             20 
Longboat to Man O War pipe cleaning & inspection             10 
Queens Folly ROW drainage pipe rehab / line             20 
Queens Folly ROW median drainage swale grading             10 
Out year POA requested maint projects           50           50           50           50 
ditch cleaning, vac-haul, stabilization, unknown rehab             20           25           25           25           25 
TOTAL                  -               80           75              -           75              -           75              -           75              - 

Clearing ditch / trim wax myrtles - ditch b/tw Leam & SY             15           15           15           15           15 
ditch cleaning, vac-haul, stabilization, unknown rehab             35           35           35           35           35 
TOTAL                  -               50           50              -           50              -           50              -           50              - 

ditch cleaning, vac-haul, stabilization, unknown rehab                -           75           50           50           50 
TOTAL (placeholder)                  -                  -           75              -           50              -           50              -           50              - 

Cottages Sinkhole and Shipmaster sinkholes
Galleon fairway flooding  - adj pipe and repair control structure             20 
Tennismaster - add box, stub pipe and clean channel             15 
Jet pipe between old Isl Packet bldg and golf lagoon  Misc. 
Extend culvert, lower PSD line on Gloucester Rd.               5 
Out year POA requested maint projects           30           30           30           30 
Trimming wax mytle overhanging channels/ 278 Culverts             20 
ditch cleaning, vac-haul, stabilization             50           50           50           50           50 
TOTAL                    -           110           80              -           80              -           80              -           80              - 

Stormwater Utility Fund  - Budget Detail for Projects and Operating Expenses
Note:  Town Council will only adopt the FY 2013 budget.  The final amount of roll from FY 2012 to FY 2013 will be determined after FY 2012 is closed and adopted 
by a budget amendment ordinance.  The FY 2014 - FY 2017 budgets are for planning purposes and will not be legally adopted.

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY  2017

DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
Non-PUD Areas

SEA PINES - PUD begin 2013

PALMETTO DUNES - PUD begin 2013

LEAMINGTON - PUD begin 2013

PALMETTO HALL - PUD begin ?

SHIPYARD - PUD 



FY 2013 budgets in red are rebudgeted for FY13 without an amount change and the FY12 budget was reduced correspondingly.  Some projects' budget has a portion rebudgeted from FY12 
which is disclosed parenthetically after the project name.

BUDGET DETAIL FY 2012 FY 2013
IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS ESTIMATED 

ROLL -           
SWU FEE

 SWU FEE  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND 

Stormwater Utility Fund  - Budget Detail for Projects and Operating Expenses
Note:  Town Council will only adopt the FY 2013 budget.  The final amount of roll from FY 2012 to FY 2013 will be determined after FY 2012 is closed and adopted 
by a budget amendment ordinance.  The FY 2014 - FY 2017 budgets are for planning purposes and will not be legally adopted.

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY  2017

Pipe collars, ditch cleaning, vac-haul, stabilization             75         100         100         100         100 
Dolphin Head Drive ditch cleaning
Golden Hind
High Bluff 
Myrtle Bank Lane
Big Woods outfall clearing and ditch reshaping             65 
Out year POA requested maint projects             75           50           50           50           50 
TOTAL                    -           215         150              -         150              -         150              -         150              - 

Scarborough channel widening / stabilization             50 
ditch cleaning, vac-haul, stabilization             50           50           50           50           50 
Century Drive area ditch/channel cleaning
Clearing siltation in hole 14 lagoon at end of Coggins Point
Clearing d/s of 90 deg turn at the Links to Bridge
Clearing u/s and d/s of pipes at the Links bridge
Clearing siltation upstream of outfall lagoon next to 278 curve
Out year POA requested maint projects 50          50          50          50          
Coggins Pt at 278 flooding - survey and add infiltration area
TOTAL -                   100          100        -             100        -             100        -             100        -             

Pipe collars,  vac-haul, ditch work             50           50           50           50           50 
Mead Lane
Out year POA requested maint projects           25           25           25           25 
Trimming wax mytle overhanging channels and lagoons             25 
Colonial Drive flooding mitigation             25 
Owner's Club bank erosion survey only  
TOTAL -                   100          75          -             75          -             75          -             75          -             

ditch cleaning, vac-haul, stabilization (inc. 10k rebudget from FY12) 60            50          50          50          50          
Out year POA requested maint projects 25          25          25          25          
Ditch work along powerline easment 50            
TOTAL                    - 110          75          -             75          -             75          -             75          -             

Surveying             50           50           50           50           50 
Environmental              25           25           25           50           25 
Legal             25           25           25           25           25 
Engineering           100         100         100           25         100 
TOTAL                    -           200         200              -         200              -         150              -         200              - 
TOTAL DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS              -       1,862   1,563           -   1,440           -   1,390           -   1,440           - 

Pump Maintenance 110 110 110 110 110
Pump Bldgs, Grounds, Electrical, and Utilities             40           40           40           40           40 
Sea Pines Pump Work (reimbursal per contract)                 28             75           75           75           75           75 
Emergency Contingency                 75             75           75           75           75           75 

TOTAL PUMP STATIONS 103 300 300 -             300 -             300 -             300 -             

Broad Creek Shelter Cove - BMP Retrofits                    - 
Port Royal Plantation (1352 AC)               180           100 
HHP (3519 AC)               180           300 
Gumtree  (100 AC)                 27 
Unaffiliated Watersheds - Point Comfort (250 AC), Bay Pines/Pal. 
Bay/Tide Pointe

                90 

IRP (1651 AC)                 14           250 
Sea Pines Plantation (4035 AC.)           600 
Wexford Plantation (500 AC.)           75 
Palmetto Dunes & Leamington (1593 AC.)         238 
Palmetto Hall Plantation  (767 AC.)         115 
Long Cove Club (634 AC.)           95 
Spanish Wells ( 336 AC.)           50 

TOTAL INVENTORY AND MODELING               490        1,250              -         313              -         260              -              -              -              - 

DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS, CONTINUED

WEXFORD - PUD begin 2013

MISC. DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

PUMP STATIONS

INVENTORY AND MODELING

HILTON HEAD PLANTATION - PUD 

PORT ROYAL - PUD 

INDIGO RUN - PUD 



FY 2013 budgets in red are rebudgeted for FY13 without an amount change and the FY12 budget was reduced correspondingly.  Some projects' budget has a portion rebudgeted from FY12 
which is disclosed parenthetically after the project name.

BUDGET DETAIL FY 2012 FY 2013
IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS ESTIMATED 

ROLL -           
SWU FEE

 SWU FEE  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND  SWU 
FEE 

 BOND 

Stormwater Utility Fund  - Budget Detail for Projects and Operating Expenses
Note:  Town Council will only adopt the FY 2013 budget.  The final amount of roll from FY 2012 to FY 2013 will be determined after FY 2012 is closed and adopted 
by a budget amendment ordinance.  The FY 2014 - FY 2017 budgets are for planning purposes and will not be legally adopted.

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY  2017

Arrow Road (inc. 125k rebudget from FY12)           425 
US 278 Flooding  (d/s Town work beyond SCDOT Funding)           100 
Miller's Pond
PR Grasslawn CIPP
PRP culvert upgrades
Fish Haul Culverts           100 
HHP Pond Control Structures, Dredging, and Culvert Upgrades           119 
HHP Bear Creek Outfall Rehab           100 
PRP Canal Dredging (inc. 100k rebudget from FY12)           200 
Shipyard  Culvert Upgrades (inc. 50k rebudget from FY12)           125 
Palmetto Hall weir & inlet upgrades (not rebudgeted)
Jarvis bypass channel (Const)             98 
Gum Tree Rd - South Outfall           100 
Bay Pines Point Comfort Outfall - Construction         150 
Broad Creek Shelter Cove - BMP Retrofits             50 
Wexford generator permanent mount             28 
PD - Mooring Buoy culvert replacement             60 
Myrtle & Hickory Lanes           500 
Wiler'/s Creek bank stabilization           100 
CIPP and CCCP pipe rehabilitaton of CMP system island wide           500 
Contingency services           100 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS AND UPGRADES                  -          2,705              -         150              -              -              -              -              -              - 

Beaufort County SWU Administration Fee             92           95           95           97           97 
Water Quality Monitoring             45           45           45           45           45 
Town share of 10 year County LiDAR mapping update (IGA)             89 
Town share of  County SW Public Education (IGA)             23           25           35           35           35 
NPDES Phase II permit implementation expenses             12           15           20           20           20 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES                    -           261         180              -         195              -         197              -         197              - 

EXPENSES BY YEAR AND FUNDING CATEGORY            593     6,378   2,043      463   1,935      260   1,887           -   1,937           - 
BUDGET - ALL FUNDING CATEGORIES   2,506   2,195   1,887   1,937 

CAPITAL PROJECTS AND UPGRADES

OPERATING EXPENSES
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